Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.05, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

171.05 DRIVERS' LICENSES; INSTRUCTION PERMITS. Subdivision 1. Any person who, except for his lack of instruction in operating a motor vehicle, would otherwise be qualified to obtain a Class C driver's license under this chapter, may apply for an instruction permit and the department shall issue such permit entitling the applicant, while having such permit in his immediate possession, to drive a motor vehicle for which a Class C license is valid upon the highways for a period of six months one year, but such person must be accompanied by an adult licensed driver who is actually occupying a seat beside the driver. Any license of a lower class may be used as an instruction permit for a higher class for a period of six months after passage of the written test or tests required for the higher class and when the licensee is accompanied by and receiving instruction from a holder of the appropriate higher class license. A copy of the record of examination taken for the higher class license must be carried by the driver while using such lower class license as an instruction permit.

Approved April 12, 1973.

## CHAPTER 96—H.F.No.550

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Yellow Medicine county; setting limits for the expenditure of money by the county board of Yellow Medicine county to restore county ditch number 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY; COUNTY DITCH NO. 9. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 106.471, Subdivision 2, the county board of Yellow Medicine county may spend up to \$50,000 each year to cut trees, clean, and otherwise repair county ditch number 9, Yellow Medicine county, by hired labor and equipment without advertising for bids or entering into a contract therefor.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon enactment and shall expire on January 1, 1978, or whenever county ditch number 9, Yellow

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Medicine county, is restored to its original condition; whichever shall occur first.

Approved April 12, 1973.

## CHAPTER 97-H.F.No.725

An act relating to agriculture; membership of state agricultural society; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 37.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 37.03, is amended to read:

- 37.03 STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY; MEMBERSHIP. Its membership shall be confined to citizens of this state and shall be composed as follows:
- (1) Three delegates to be chosen annually by each agricultural society or association in the state which shall maintain an active existence, hold annual fairs, and be entitled to share in the state appropriation under the provisions of section 38.02. If any such society or association fails to choose delegates, then the president, secretary and treasurer thereof shall, by virtue of their offices, be the delegates from such society or association. Each delegate from such a society or association shall be entitled to one-half vote at the regular or special meetings, where two fairs now established and receiving state aid are in operation in one county.
- (2) One delegate from each county in the state in which no county or district agricultural society exists to be appointed by the county board of the county.
- (3) Individuals, who by reason of eminent services in agriculture, horticulture, or in the arts and sciences connected therewith, or of long and faithful service in the society, or of benefits conferred upon it, may, by two-thirds vote at any annual meeting, be elected as honorary members. The number of these honorary members shall not, at any time, exceed its present membership; provided, that not more than one honorary member shall be elected annually. Each honorary member shall be entitled to one vote.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.